<u>I/c Joint Registrar (J) (Budget)</u>

May kindly see the online letter dated 23.11.2021, received from Sri Phool Chandra Kushwaha, Additional District Judge (F.T.C.), Lucknow, through which he has submitted his movable and immovable property statements held at the time of entering i.e., of joining into U.P. Higher Judicial Service i.e., his joining date 17.03.2020.

It is further submitted that as per policy/Hon'ble Court's Circular Letter, the officer has to submit his property statement held at the time of joining into judicial service just after joining into U.P. Higher Judicial Service. He has submitted the aforesaid statement firstly through his letter dated 08.11.2021. As such, there is delay in submitting aforesaid property statements from the part of the officer for which officer has mentioned the reason for delay as due to Covid Pandemic, most of his family members were affected. He was disturbed too much, that's why he could not submit the property statement on time.

At the time of entering i.e., of joining into U.P. Higher Judicial service, Officer's income of Rs. 88,944/from serving as a Prosecution Officer in CBCID, Jewellery/ornaments worth Rs. 10,00,000/-, SBI Mutual Fund- DO18G - SBI Magnum Tax Gain Scheme Folio No. 14446409 & 14446410- monthly Rs. 4000/each of Rs. 2000/-, SBI main branch Kanpur Nagar PPF A/C 30345287840 having balance Rs.10,26,518/- at the time of joining and SBI a/c no. 11102546544 having balance of Rs.12,199/-. Along with this, he has a motor cycle (no. UP30R 6220), two cars (nos.UP78DV 9010,UP78EU2456) at the time of joining into U.P. Higher Judicial Service.

He has also mentioned that he has an apartment purchased jointly with his wife on 01/07/2013 in Kanpur Nagar having area of 54.44 sq. mtr., estimated value of which is Rs. 2200000/-.

May, therefore, if approved, property statement at the time of entering i.e., of joining into U.P. Higher Judicial Service of Sri Phool Chandra Kushwaha, Additional District Judge (F.T.C.), Lucknow, be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Mahesh Chnadra Tripathi, Administrative Judge, Lucknow Judgeship for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Balram Ji Verma

Section Officer

Mohd. Arshad.

Assistant Registrar

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Mahesh Chnadra Tripathi,

Administrative Judge, Lucknow

Submitted for kind perusal & order

I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)